g

/ #o ENl 7264912017 £ 1 of 16
M"’/ JEFFERY SMITH

Springue iy | UTARCOUNTY RECORDER
14 139 an .
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT  ¢ecornen FOR SPRINGVILLE CETY CORPORATIO
MEADOW WALK SUBDIVISION

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into effective this O day of July, 2017, by and between
SPRINGVILLE CITY, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah, 110 South Main Street,
Springville, Utah 84663 (“City”), and Richard Mendenhall, located at 5455 W 11000 N Ste 202,
Highland, Utah 84003 (“Developer™).

RECITALS

A. Developer is developing property located at approximately 900 South 950 West in
Springville City, Utah County, Utah, as shown on the Meadow Walk Subdivision Plat “A”
attached as Exhibit A (the “Property”).

B. Developer plans to construct the Meadow Walk Subdivision on the Property in the form,
design and plan set forth in the subdivision plan (the “Project”).

C. Developer desires to construct and install certain facilities, infrastructure and improvements
on and about the Property (collectively, the “Public Improvements”), including without
limitation, sewer lines, electric lines, storm drain lines, roads, and other facilities or
improvements necessary to service the Project and to ultimately dedicate the Public
Improvements to the City.

D. Developer is willing to design and develop the Property in a manner that is in harmony with
and intended to promote the long-range policies, goals and objectives of the City’s general
plan, zoning, subdivision and development regulations, as more fully set forth below.

E. City, acting pursuant to its authority under Utah Code Annotated, §10-9a-101, ez seq., and in
furtherance of its land use policies, goals, objectives, ordinances, resolutions, and reguiations
has made certain determinations with respect to the proposed Project, and, in the exercise of
its legislative discretion, has elected to approve this Development Agreement.

F. The purpose of this Agreement is to memorialize certain agreements and understandings in
relation to the foregoing and the installation, construction and operation of the Public
Improvements, all under the terms and conditions set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions and terms as
more fully set forth below, Developer and City agree to the following:

1. Recitals Affirmed. The parties each certify the correctness and accuracy of the facts recited
above and adopt the same as a statement of their principal reasons for entering this Agreement.




ENT 724649:2017 PG 2af 14

2. Plans, Permits and Approvals; Impact Fees.

Al Plans; Revised Plans. Developer has prepared detailed construction plans, drawings
and specifications (collectively, the “Construction Plans”) for the Public Improvements for the
Project, which Construction Plans have been approved by City and are incorporated herein by this
reference.

B. Permits and Approvals; Documents. Developer shall diligently pursue and obtain any
and all necessary governmental approvals, permits and the like (collectively, the “Approvals™) for
performance of the Project.

C. Impact Fees. Developer agrees to pay any “Impact Fees” in accordance with the
applicable City requirements, either by direct payment or by receiving a credit equal to amounts
reimbursable to Developer under Section 6 (Reimbursable Costs) below.

D. Documents. Developer agrees to provide City with a copy of relevant records and
documents relating to the Public Improvements, as reasonably requested by City.

3. Manner of Performance.

A. Compliance with Plans and Laws; Exception for Street Trees. Developer shall pursue
the Project to completion (the “Work™) (a) with due diligence, (b) in a good and workmanlike
manner, (¢) in conformance with the Construction Plans, and (d) in compliance with all applicable
laws, statutes, ordinances, resolutions, the Springville Municipal Code (the “City_Code”), rules,
regulations, and official policies of the City governing the use, density and intensity of the uses of
land within the City, and the design, improvement, and public works construction standards and
specifications applicable to the development of land within the City.

B. Street Trees. Developer agrees to pay $315.00 per street tree shown on the approved
street tree plan. Upon payment, Springville City will be responsible to purchase, install and maintain
street trees for the first two years after planting. Street trees will not be planted in planter strips until
development of homes along any street in a new development is at least eighty percent (80%)
complete and those homes are occupied and the planter strip landscape and sprinkling system are
installed at homes where trees are to be planted.

C. Materials and Labor. Developer will furnish ali materials, supplies, tools, equipment,
labor, and other services necessary for construction and completion of the Project as described
herein.

D. Guarantee of Performance. Developer acknowledges and agrees that an
improvement completion assurance is required for the Project. Developer will furnish to City an
improvement completion assurance in accordance with Springville City Code §§ 14-5-202, et
seq., in an amount required by Springville City but not to exceed one hundred ten percent
(110%) of the engineer's estimate price for faithful completion of the Improvements. The
engineer's estimated price is attached as Exhibit B.




CENT 724649:2017 PG Jof 14

E. Improvement Warranty. Prior to City’s acceptance of the Public Improvements,
Developer shall execute an improvement warranty for the one (1) year improvement warranty period
and post a ten percent (10%) cash deposit, surety bond, letter of credit, or other similar security that
is acceptable to the City’s City Administrator in accordance with Section 14-5-205 of the City Code.

F. Insurance. Developer agrees to obtain and maintain general public Lability insurance
and property damage insurance with City named as an additional insured, at the rate of Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) for each occurrence and Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000) aggregate during
construction of the Project.

G. Inspections. Developer shall ensure that all inspections necessary for the Public
Improvements under the City Code are timely requested. Developer understands and agrees that
failure to request a proper inspection may result in the removal of Public Improvements at the sole
cost and expense of Developer. The City shall perform inspections as soon as possible and otherwise
in good faith following the applicable request in accordance with the City Code.

4, Off-site Work and Additional Fees and Costs.

A. Electrical Extension Fees. Developer agrees to pay an electrical extension fee to City
in the amount of Forty-nine Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Dollars and Seventy-three Cents
($49,290.73), as calculated by City and reflected on Exhibit C attached hereto.

B. Future Sewer and Storm Drain Connections. Developer agrees to pay City the
amount of $6,890 for future sewer and storm drain connections heading west from the Project to
future sewer and storm drain facilities that will be built in 900 South. A copy of the future sewer and
storm drain costs are attached as Exhibit D.

C. 900 South Road Widening. City’s master plan with respect to the width of 900 South
has changed during Developer’s land use application process. Developer is willing to work with City
and provide an additional five feet of width as shown on the final subdivision and construction plans.
The parties agree that the five feet of width will cost Developer fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).
City will pay Developer the amount of $15,000 within 30 days of the Public Improvements being
approved and accepted by City and City receiving Developers request for payment.

5. Ownership of Improvements; Acceptance and Dedication. Developer shall retain
ownership of Public Improvements constructed for the Project and shall remain solely responsible for
all necessary maintenance, repairs, and replacements of the Public Improvements prior to final
acceptance thereof by City. Developer agrees that no connections to the Public Improvements shall
occur before City accepts the same, as contemplated herein. City agrees to accept dedication of the
Public Improvements upon completion thereof by Developer in accordance with the Construction
Plans, the Approvals, and all applicable land regulations. Upon such acceptance by City, (i)
Developer shall assign and convey to City all of Developer's right, title and interest in the Public
Improvements in writing (or shall be deemed to have done so by this writing), (ii} Developer shall
have no further interest in the Public Improvements, and (iii) City shall maintain and operate the
Public Improvements as part of its public systems.

6. Reimbursable Costs - Upsized Public Improvements.




ENT TF24649:2017 PG 4 of 16

The City has not required Improvements on the Project which are larger than would be required to
serve the Project only. Therefore, there are no reimbursable improvements.

7. Water Shares. Prior to beginning the Work on the Project, Developer shall tender to City
7.76 shares of Springville Irrigation Company water shares, or its equivalent, for the Project.

8. Westfields Overlay Zone Density Bonus Participation. In addition to the minimum
performance standards required by City Code §11-5-404, the Developer is proposing to utilize the
density bonus mechanisms of the overlay. The base density for the development is 32
units. Developer is requesting a 12% density bonus allowing for an additional 4 units for a total
density of 36 units. The Developer has agreed to the following components to receive the requested
density bonus:

Density Bonus Category Density Bonus Improvement Bonus %
Parks and Open Space For parcels that are too small for development of a park
meeting the minimum City standard of five acres, a fee in lieu
Fees in lieu of park land and may be paid at the rate of the value of the land per acre plus
improvements improvements totaling no less than the amount per acre
established by resolution and approved by the City Council 7%

and be prorated at 1.2% density bonus for the equivalent value
of 1% land and development costs up to a maximum of 12%
density bonus.

Building Materials Option A) - A density bonus of 5% shall be given where 25%
of the gross facade elevation includes brick or stone on 5%
detached single-family and attached two-family dwellings,

TOTAL DENSITY BONUS 12%

The park fees in lieu of park land and improvements amount to a total of One Hundred Three
Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-seven Dollars ($103,667). The parties acknowledge and agree that
the Developer shall pay City the amount of $103,667 prior to and as a required condition of the
City recording the Meadow Walk Subdivision Plat with the Utah County Recorder’s Office.

9. Irrigation Ditch and Lot Building Restrictions. Developer and the Springville
Irrigation Company (“SIC”) have reached an agreement concerning the irrigation ditch the runs
north to south along the entire western border of the Project. Developer has asked that portions
of the agreement between Developer and SIC be included as part of this Agreement. Developer
agrees to be bound by those provisions found in this Section. As of the date of this Agreement,
the western edge of lot 101, and lots 114-118 as shown on the Meadow Walk Subdivision Plat
“A” (the “Burdened Lots™), at the approximate alignment of 1100 West in Springville City, are
burdened with an irrigation distribution ditch (the “Ditch™), which serves the eastern most
portion of the adjacent property, to the west of the Meadow Walk Subdivision (the *“Benefited
Property”), which is identified in the records of the Utah County Records offices as tax parcel
26:041:0059 and currently owned by Suburban Land Reserve Inc. The Ditch runs the length of
the Project from north to south on the western boundary of the Project. Developer agrees that as
long as the Ditch is required to provide irrigation water to the Benefited Property that the




ENT 72642:2017 Pa5of 14

Burdened Lots will be restricted from being improved as single family residence, and Springville
City shall not be obligated to issue building permits for the Burdened Lots until they receive
notice from the owner of the Benefited Property that one of the following events shall have
occurred:

A. The demand for irrigation water by the Benefited Property shall have been terminated, as
evidenced by a written notice from the then owner of the Benefited Property stating that
they no longer are requiring that irrigation water be delivered to the Benefited Property
by way of the Ditch and that they have relinquish all rights and interest to the Ditch as it
relates to all, or some of, the Burdened Lots as may be specified in the notice.

B. That the owner of Burdened Lots and the owner of the Benefited Property have entered
into an agreement to relocate the Ditch, or to have piped the Ditch, along the common
property line, and that the relocation work has been satisfactorily completed to allow the
Benefited Property to continue to receive irrigation water byway of the reconstructed
facilities. Consequently the owner of the Benefited Property has relinquished all rights
and interest they may have had which were associated with the original location of the
Ditch as it relates to all, or some of, the Burdened Lots as may be specified in the notice.

In satisfying one of the forgoing events, the owner of the Burdened Lots agrees, at its own cost,
to modify the distribution box that feeds the Ditch so as to allow the distribution box to remain
but not allow irrigation flow to the Ditch. Any modifications to the distribution box will be
approved by SIC before any changes are made.

10. Notices. Any notice which is required or which may be given pursuant to this Agreement is
sufficient if in writing and given by hand-delivery or sent to a party by (i) certified or registered mail,
postage prepaid, or (ii) nationally recognized overnight carrier (e.g FEDEX), addressed as first set
forth above. A party may change the address for notice to it by giving a notice pursuant to this
Section 9.

11. Indemnity. Developer agrees to indemnify, release and defend City with Counsel of City’s
choice, and hold City, and its employees, officers, and agents harmless from and against any and all
claims, demands, actions, or liability whatsoever, including, but not limited to, any bodily injury,
property damage, cost, or expense (including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees) of any
kind or character to any person or property, to the extent resulting from (i) any negligent act or
omission of Developer or Developer’s agents, (ii) any claim or action related to the installation of the
Public Improvements or breach of this Agreement, (iii) any negligent or defective construction of any
part of the Public Improvements during construction thereof, and from completion of such
construction until that date which is one (1) year after the acceptance of the Public Improvements by
the City; and (iv) liens or claims on the Public Improvements by any persons providing materials
and/or services related to such Public Improvements on behalf of or at the request of Developer.

12. Authority and Authorization. Developer hereby represents and warrants to City that the
execution and delivery of this Agreement by Developer and the performance of the terms hereof by
Developer, have been duly authorized through proper action and, upon full execution hereof, this
Agreement will be binding on and enforceable against Developer.



ENT 72&649:2017 P04 of 14

13. Future Action. Nothing in the Agreement shall limit the future exercise of the police power
by City in enacting zoning, subdivision, development, transportation, environmental, open space, and
related land use plans, policies, ordinances, and regulations after the date of this Agreement;
provided, however, that subject to Developer’s performance of its obligations hereunder, Developer

shall have the vested right to develop the Project.

14.  Other Laws. Developer may be responsible to fulfill other federal, state and local laws,
including, but not limited to Workers Compensation and Occupational Safety and Health
Administration regulations. Developer agrees to comply with all laws during construction of the

Project and Public Improvements.

15.  Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any of the provisions, terms or conditions hereof
can be assigned to any other party, individual or entity without assigning the rights as well as the
responsibilities under this Agreement and without the prior written consent of City, which shall not

be unreasonably withheld.

16. Attorney Fees. In the event this Agreement or any of the exhibits hereto are breached, the
party at fault agrees to pay the attorney fees and all costs of enforcement of the non-breaching party.

17. Severability. Should any portion or paragraph of this Agreement be declared invalid or
unenforceable, the remaining portions or paragraphs of the Agreement shall remain valid and

enforceable.

18. Modification. Modification of this Agreement shall only be effective if agreed upon, in
writing, and approved by the City Council and Developer.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly

authorized officers.
\“\\\l\l'lt'lllm.w” ",

N

o ~\“‘Q\x PORATE 35;';’& SPRINGVILLE CI

s — % [
EE,, § By: AM w
Attest: %, = SN V\Yllford ayor
o WGy \3\ W
i, LLE. \\\\
fnm.umn.um\\\\\“
By:
, Developer




R

s o1 NI 7264912017 PG 7 of 16

provided, however, that subject to Developer’s performance of its obligations hereunder, Developer
shall have the vested right to develop the Project.

14.  Other Laws. Developer may be responsible to fulfill other federal, state and local laws,
including, but not limited to Workers Compensation and Occupational Safety and Health
Administration regulations. Developer agrees to comply with all laws during construction of the
Project and Public Improvements.

15.  Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any of the provisions, terms or conditions hereof
can be assigned to any other party, individual or entity without assigning the rights as well as the
responsibilities under this Agreement and without the prior written consent of City, which shall not
be unreasonably withheld.

16. Attorney Fees. In the event this Agreement or any of the exhibits hereto are breached, the
party at fault agrees to pay the attorney fees and all costs of enforcement of the non-breaching party.

17.  Severability. Should any portion or paragraph of this Agreement be declared invalid or
unenforceable, the remaining portions or paragraphs of the Agreement shall remain valid and
enforceable.

18. Modification. Modification of this Agreement shall only be effective if agreed upon, in
writing, and approved by the City Council and Developer.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly
authorized officers.

SPRINGVILLE CITY

By:
Afttest: Wiiford W. Clyde, Mayor

CITY RECORDER

o N DL ALY R e

Lrchord Hondnlat/ , Developer
M/&f/ﬁ‘f-’( M‘rhm*, Ph‘.h'M




BN 72649:2017 P58 of 14

provided, however, that subject to Developer’s performance of its obligations hereunder, Developer
shall have the vested right to develop the Project.

14. Other Laws. Developer may be responsible to fulfill other federal, state and local laws,
including, but not limited to Workers Compensation and Occupational Safety and Health
Administration regulations. Developer agrees to comply with all laws during construction of the
Project and Public Improvements.

15. Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any of the provisions, terms or conditions hereof
can be assigned to any other party, individual or entity without assigning the rights as well as the
responsibilities under this Agreement and without the prior written consent of City, which shall not
be unreasonably withheld.

16. Attorney Fees. In the event this Agreement or any of the exhibits hereto are breached, the
party at fault agrees to pay the attorney fees and all costs of enforcement of the non-breaching party.

17. Severability. Should any portion or paragraph of this Agreement be declared invalid or
unenforceable, the remaining portions or paragraphs of the Agreement shall remain valid and
enforceable.

18. Modification. Modification of this Agreement shall only be effective if agreed upon, in
writing, and approved by the City Council and Developer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly
authorized officers.

SPRINGVILLE CITY

By:
Attest: Wilford W. Clyde, Mayor

CITY RECORDER

BY:K/WW

LPrchord tHlondabat/ , Developer
M/er/ﬁ"c// M?‘""'?‘ , Prz)t.af-o-'f"




ENT- 72&649:2017 P67 of 14

STATE OF UTAH )
. §8.
COUNTY OF UTAH )
On this 20 day of j"u,h , 2017, before me personally appeared

Richard Mendenhall, known to me td be the person who executed this Development
Agreement as the Developer and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the
purposes therein stated.

DEREK LLOYD yd &wﬁ L

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH Notary Public
COMMISSION® 695345
COMM, EXP. 08-03-2021

STATE OF UTAH )
88,
COUNTY OF UTAH )
On this |\ ®  day of Suly , 2017, before me personally appeared

Wilford W. Clyde, known to me to'be the person who executed this Development
Agreement on behalf of Springville City and acknowledged to me that he executed the
same for the purposes therein stated.

KIMBERLY RAYBURN %&Mﬁ/\ J

¥ % Notary Public, State of Utah \
BE - Commission #680151 Notary Public

My Commission Expires
November 22, 2018




ENY ?ﬂ649'°DI7FGMD!M

Exhibit

BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF NEBO SCHOOL TMSTRICT
TP 2002

H

HE9*50'10°E
’-351 NEG 41'35°E 57!_!5 *
L gy ——p——— o £ & p——— e e B e [T ] P gy} gy gy
oo r
| It! I K| 11l
| I H {1 Ho
) It it 1 TR |
NE 120 [ 12] afe 122 Ll 23 £ i
v 1598 gh ; o 7600 sgh 8= 00 wgh Ele 600 gR. H -
= 1z (& il I
1 11 1| pemomrveevm |1 il
|r 11 HI
S s SO o MY Y I e I P x> B 1
1600 S./ \/] o £2on 600 Mo 4 %00
] SEalIw [T
8O0 mmuc-swwaory  SOUTH
VICINITY MAP - - A - —— -
nrs
a7 [T
_____ N sy T |
) 1l L C
i i 1|1 I
(o131 130 L e )
= L | 20 qn 2= B33 wgh H = L
T 1 | @ LRI FE ;—% o
—Ll'""‘—s—u—-— = g1 I | |
n 1 3 = 1 11 I
! soe morzanpus e | ® | "t M !
le 116 :;. E E [P —— | L—‘_&Drf___i L L
i 10031 g I 15 E oL — | —m C
| B o ! 1 il [
g2 I s E : It 11 s
5§15 1 i It !
NORTHWEST CORNER L= ¢ . | i il |
SECTION 5, T8S, RIE, SLBAM = El 132 e 133 o It
1955 UTAH COUNTY MONUMENT & I ‘l S Ex 10093 4400 2 10047 st 5 5
i | = ! H K i
] | |
i gl il ih ]
| *%;, : i 1l |
I I re— | =
PROPERTY RESERVE, ING. oy i = Y I L_E
316200 I 1 . | e T
T ~srsosp ———4
=} [T T Mp——
- T - mutc-wwoer  SOUTH
] x [ 1 SEUWE _ttem _ o
4 M FAVOR OF + 1 by
o THE SPRIMGVILLE DRAINAGE DI TRICT | | \! e
4
x AFFECTS 10T 11 | 114 . iy [os—
g [ fc\»\ iTr BA
2 | BRI O A c - ] e
gl 2F LAND DRAIN E = ! |t
1 IN FAVOR OF THE i | 110 | 1o¢
SPRINGVILLE DRAINAGE DISTRICT | 0 | o B "
AFFECTSLOTS 114 & 113 3 41 it = TR
i
i Al
= &
H e £ 11
-0 1
{ DOGE— ~ 64 10" — — e = % L sropoprg-— = [ -
| P — s | m—— = ——we——TF
'ln_mllxznmmhﬂ ] E { il
I | I e
I L L. | !
] 105 " 10¢
= | 0
S LY "
=] 1 =
= H |
i 11
' ! s
ainlvtriuintel it
NI IO -
e — Foad.)
NG I8G0W 47893
900  @umuc.wwon  SQUTH
WEST 1/4 CORNER
SECTION 5, TRS, RIE, SLBEM
1956 UTAH COUNTY MONUMENT JESSIES IR(X?KRI;IQAT A"
SIDIVIS
BASIS OF BEARING: NC*3605"W ENTRY No. 30092005 MAIW11135
MEASURED: 2,644.83
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
SOUTHWEST CORNER
SECTION 5, TBS, RIE, SLESM
1971 UTAH COUNTY MONLMENT

PREPARED BY

FRCUS. =

B N(“INF[-RI?\G AND SURVEYING, LLC
12 WEST CENTER STREET

MIDVALE. UTAH R4047 PIL: (801) 1520075 SPRINGVILLE DRAINAGE T2= -
www Socusuta com




IC SCALE N .
GRAPH z L. Brad A Llewelvu. do herehy ceraly that Lam 4 Fotessional Land Surceyor, and that | hold Certificate Mo 493R735 in
| accordance with Tatle 8%, Chaptes 72 of Utah State Code T further certify by autbority of the vwners(s) that T have
completed 2 Sirvey of the property described on this Plat in sccordanse witl Section i7-23-17 of said Code, and tuve
subdivided said wact of Lind wte ots, blacks, HW I gorromly pveved.
7 staked and mumunented on the ound es 1I1u\m!dl'\al,__ i is Lﬁm Al 11 ofl
A
- ENT  72&49: 2017 PG il GT 14
»
8 Brad A. Lienelyn Trate
Professiona) Land Survevin
Ceruficate No 4938735
f:; fa0e BOUNDARY BDESCRIPTION
SeabIe1E A poction uf the NW1H of Section 5, Township § Seuth, Range 3 Eazt, Salt Lahe Basc and Meridsan, Springwilic,
£89 NOTES: Utzh, mete particularly desenbed as follows:
T 5 rebar & cap {FOCUS ENG) to be set at 2l rear lot Beginiing a1 1 poink oa the eastely Ime of thal Real Property destribed in Dred Frmy No 73346 2007 of the
comers. Official Recards of Ulsh County located NI*35 2% W alang the Secton line 75770 and East 1,586 74 fect from the West
2 Nailfplug 10 be set L 10p back of curh a1 extension of side 1M Curmer of Secuon 5, TES, RIG, § L B & M {Daxis of Heanng: 30*36°03 7)1 along the Section hoe between the West ¥4
ot s Carner and e Southwest Corner of Scction 3, T83, RIE, SLE&M). thence NI 24557 adotnp said deed 675.45 foct bo
3. Nobecs, shnubs, iclephones boxes, or pawer bowes are wouth line of a Budary Live Apreoent deseribed n Deed Rooh 2871 Page 290 of the Official Records of Utah Couty,
————— ellewed in irigation company o Springville drainage thence alang said line the Tollowing 2 (w0} courses and distances NS9™SOI07E 8 35 feel: thenwe NEI®41 35 E 677,85 feet
district easements. 1o the southeast comner of 1hat Real Frojsty descbed in Doed Eory No. 77342:2002 of the Official Record of Utsh
County; thence S0°08 30E along the exiension uf a4id deed 18 24 leel to the turth line of that Real Property descinbed m
s < Strect Moznument {to be set) Deed Eatry No. 1690412007 of the Official Records of Ulah County; thence alang said deed e following 3 (ttvee)
- :; - couraes and distances SBO*S3DITE 6 89 feet; tience SURKO1E 326 70 feet, thence NE5*53017W 31,14 feet 1o the east
S line of that Real Mroperty deseribed in Deed Book 2606 Page 930 of the Official Kecords of Ulah County, thence
TABUIATIONS: SO=4801E alang said doed 318 5K fost & the north line of JESSIE'S BROOK Subdrvsion, Flat “A”, according 1o the
Tenal Area! 10,68 Acres Olficial Flat theteof on file in the Uffice of the Ulsh County Recorde:. thence NEPPIR00™W alotg said plat 675 99 fact t
1.0t Area: 7.79 Acres the point of beginning
M Numberof Lots: 37 Lots Contains 1068+ acees
| w e of Rosds 289 Acres 37Lols
| = Lanc Miles: 0.59 Mikes (3112.3 fect)
I-‘ e AT, £
126 | Al OWNER'S DEDICATION
04 Ig) =z 15 KNOW ALL MEN BY TUESE PRESENTS THAT W¥, ALL OF THI; UNDERSIGNED UWNERS OF ALL OF
15 THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE HEREON AND SHOWN ON THIS
[ MAP, HAVE CAUSED THE SAME TO BE SUBLIVIDED INTO LOTS, BLOCKS, STREETS AND
: E é‘-’; EASEMENTS AND DO HYRERY DEDICATE ANY PUBLIC STREETS AND OTHER PUBLIC AREAS AS
A 50 Hi b 3
_ 5 DAVIDD. & JANC. INTHCATED HEREON FOR PERTETUAL USE OF THE PUBLIC.
) y HARRISON IN WITNISS WHEREOE WE HAVE HEREUNTO ST OUR HANDS THIS DAY OF
w2 .
= |t 127842006 AD 0,
VB 0_
[
I |2
! k=3
I & Curve Table
137 1f =
10092 syt 17 CURVE | RADIUS | DELTA | LENGTII | CH DIRECTION | CILLEN
| €1 1o | oasewr | na NAT 20w s
: &1 B e 166 RAS 1 100°E nm
| o | B |arwn | ne | mewrw | onn ACKNOWLEDGMENT
__J L e 1500 Ll l i L SHTHETY 2L
- NES"SIOTIW
.10 ) 1w | warwe | ne SUCATOTE nn STATEOF UTAH
2] 100 | wrrer | 2 Ni8 110 nzm 55
COUNTY OF
7 1500 Lot BYa NALSTATE 2L
- — €1 | wo | waoe | six | NutSME | 3 ON THE DAY OF 20 __ PERSONALLY APPEARED BITORE ME, THE
" W pes— UNDERSIGNED NOTARY FUBLIC, 1N AND FOR THE COLNTY OF IN SAID STATE OF
. O | weo | MW ] S| NISamTY | WS UTAH, [E PERSON SIGNGIG THE TFOREGOING OWNER'S
it A7 2 cio | am [ue | ws | memrwy [ sw DEDICATION WIIO DULY ACKNOWLEDGED 10O ME THAT HE DID EXECUTE THE SAME FREELY AND
= —_ ﬂ(ll* b= il nor AT 16.53 NIGI#5TE 16,29 VOLUNTARILY AND FOR THE USLES AND PURPOSES THEREIN DESCHIBED
[aas]
| (=} wor | prrer | ®av HIFMUTE Bt MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
1 el | seoa | sedur | erm | ewww | s NOTARY PUBLIC
KESIDING IN COUNTY
1 cu | oo [masr ) wn wargr o4
! W [3Y] woo | uemes |1 W na MY COMMISSION No
[t % PRINTED FULL NAME OF NGTARY
- Ci .00 AaNET .3 STV %0
T
"?, cn” 100 | RTIXT nes AT I nm
ci 15.00 Lol na N4 490087 s
" . -
T T T o0 T sawos | 50 ACCEPTANCE OF LEGISLATIVE BODY
G0 [ e | vy | e | neciare | o THE CITY COUNCIL OF SPRINGVILLE, COUNTY OF UTAH, APPRGVES THIS SUBDIVISION SUBJECT TO
cat § s | womw | zies | ovoeusrE | T THE CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS STATED HEREON, AND HEREBY ACCEPTS THE DEDICATION
cz | B | weorse | zmsz | NeFIaTE | 26 OF ALL STREETS. EASEMENTS, AND OTHER PARCELS OF LAND INTENDLD FOR THE PUBLIC
Por REvwva oS Gy Sa——— ey ;’:}.:I;POSE OF THE PERPETUAL USE OF THE PUBLIC IHIS DAY OF
(o) w0 T 158 S60MTI3E 35 '
o] woo [ {he1n 0d (i) MTHOHTE .66
cx 39.00 1TIveeT [ 16198 EHNTITE 1569
(=] Hou T Mo | ez SAIEAT W nimn
cn 00 AP [[#1% ST"ITAE 16.30
\‘ MAYOR CITY ATTORNEY
ACKNOWLEDGMENT APPROVED, ATTEST,
STATE OF UTAH CITY ENGINEER (SCE SEAL BELOW) CITY RECORDER {SEE SEAL BELOW)
5% PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL
COUNTY OF
ON THE DAY OF PERSUNALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, THE| APPROVED THIS DAY OF A.D.2017 BY THE SPRINGVILLE CITY

ROVAL

DATE

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

JE— — J—
UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF __ [N SAID STATE OF!
UTALH, THE PERSON SIGNING THE FOREGOING OWNERS
DEDICATION WHGO DULY ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE DID EXECUTE THE SAME FREELY ANDH
VGLUNTARILY AND FOR THE USES AND MURPOSES THEREIN DESCRIBED.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

PLANNING COMMI5SION.

COMMUNITY DEVBELOPMENT DIRECTOR CHAIRMAN, PLANNING COMMISSION

HOTARY PUBLIC
RESIDING IN COUNTY
MY COMNMISSION Ho
PRINTED FULL RAME OF NOTARY
ACKENOWLEDGMENT
STATEOF UTAI
38
COUNTY OF
ON THE DAY OF 20 __ TERSOMALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, THE
1INDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF N SaID STATE OF
UTAIL, THE PERSON SIGNING TIIE FOHEGOING OWNER'S

DEDICATION WK} DULY ACKNOWLEDGED TC ME THAT HE DID EXECUTE THE SAME FREELY AND
VOLUNTARILY AND FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREIN DESCRINED.

MY COM) N EXPIRES:

NOTARY PUBLIC

RESIDING IN COUNTY

MY COMMISSION No,

PRINTED FULL NAME OF NOTARY

PLAT"A"

MEADOW WALK

SUBDIVISION
NW1/4 OF SECTION 5, T8S, R3E, SLB&M
SPRINGVILLE CITY, UTAH COUNTY, UTAH

SCALE: 1" = 50 FEET

SURVEYOUR'S SEAL ROTARY PURLIC SEAL CITY-OOUNTY ENGINEER SEAL

14



SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I, Brad A. Llewelyn, do hereby certify that I am a Professional Land Surveyor, and that I hold Certificate No. 4938735 in
accordance with Title 38, Chapter 22 of Utah State Code. I further certify by authornity of the owners(s) that I have
completed a Survey of the property described on this Plat in accordance with Section 17-23-17 of said Code, and have
subdivided said tract of iand into lots, blocks, streets, and easements, and the same has, or will be comrectly surveyed,
staked and monumented on the ground as shown on this Plat, and that this Plat 15 true and correct.

ENT 72649:2017 PG 12 of 14

Brad A. Llewelyn Date
Professional Land Surveyor
Certificate No. 4938735

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

A portion of the NW1/4 of Section 5, Township 8 South, Range 3 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Springville,
Utah, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the eastetly line of that Real Property described in Deed Entry No. 73346:2009 of the
Official Records of Utah County located N0°35728 W along the Section line 757.70 and East 1,586.74 feet from the West
1/4 Corner of Section 5, T8S, R3E, S.L.B.& M. (Basis of Bearing: S0°36'05”E along the Section line between the West %
Cormer and the Southwest Comer of Section 5, T8S, R3E, SLB&M); thence N0°24'55"E along said deed 675.45 feet to the
south line of a Boundary Line Agreement described in Deed Book 2871 Page 290 of the Official Records of Utah County;
thence along said line the following 2 (two) courses and distances: N89°50'107E 8.35 feet; thence N89°41'35”E 677.85 feet
to the southeast comer of that Real Property descnbed in Deed Entry No. 77342:2002 of the Official Record of Utah
County; thence S0°08'307E along the extension of said deed 38.24 feet to the north line of that Real Property described in
Deed Entry No. 169041:2007 of the Official Records of Utah County; thence along said deed the following 3 (three)
courses and distantces: S89°53'017E 6.89 feet; thence S0°48'017E 326.70 feet; thence N89°53'01"W 31.10 feet to the east
line of that Real Property described in Deed Book 2606 Page 950 of the Official Records of Utah County; thence
S0°48'017E along said deed 318.58 feet to the north line of JESSIE'S BROOK Subdivision, Plat “A”, according to the
Official Plat thereof on file in the Office of the Utah County Recorder; thence N89°38'00™W along said plat 675.99 feet to

the point of beginning.

Contains: 10.68= acres
37 Lots

OWNER'S DEDICATION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT WE, ALL OF THE UNDERSIGNED OWNERS OF ALL OF
THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE HEREON AND SHOWN ON THIS
MAP, HAVE CAUSED THE SAME TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS, BLOCKS, STREETS AND
EASEMENTS AND DO HEREBY DEDICATE ANY PUBLIC STREETS AND OTHER PUBLIC AREAS AS
INDICATED HEREON FOR PERPETUAL USE OF THE PUBLIC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS THIS DAY OF
AD.20__

ACKNOWLEDGMENT




Exhibit B

ENT 72649:2017 Pa 13 of 14
SPRINGVILLE CITY
Meadow Walk Bond Form
Development Name Meadow Walk Qwner(s) | Date 3712017
Bond () Cash () Letter Name of Bank Attn:
Date of DRC Approval Address of Bank
Sewer
Improvement Quantity Unit Unit Cost Amount This Draw Release To Date All Draws
8" Main 1,632 If $ 60.00| %  91,909.80 3 - $ -
48" Manhole 5| each | § 35000018 17.500.00 b - 3 -
60" Manhole 2] each | $ 4,500.00 | § 9.000.00 3 - % -
60" Cast-in-Place Manhole 1| each | § 6,500.00 | § 6,500.00 3 - $ -
4" Lateral 36{ each | § 115000 | $  41,400.00 $ - 3 -
Air Test 1,532 If 3 085]% 1,302.06 3 - 3 -
Deflection Test 1,532 If 3 08518 1,302.06 3 - 3 -
Jat Cleaning 1,532 If $ 0401 % 612.73 $ - 3 -
Telgvising 1,632 If $ 0551 % 842.51 3 - 3 -
Manhole Vacuum Test 5| each | § 60.00 ] 8 300.00 3 - 5 -
Concrete MH Collars 5| each [ 350001 % 1,750.00 3 - -
Sub-total Sewer| §  172,419.15 $ - 3 -
Water
Improvement Quantity Unit Unit Cost Amount This Draw Release To Date All Draws
8" Main 1766 if 3 45.00 79,470.00 $ - E: -
8" Valve 15 each 1,300.00 19,500.00 ] - b -
Concrete Valve Box Collar 22 each [ § 300.00 | 6.600.00 - b -
Fitting 7 each | § 1,150.00 | $ 8,050.00 - -
1" Service 36 each | § 120000 | $  43,200.00 - $ -
Blowoff 1 each [ $ 2,000.00 | § 2,000.00 b - 3 -
Fire Hydrant Assembly 7 each | § 40000018  28.000.00 3 - $ -
Connect to Existing 3 each | 1,000.00 { § 3,000.00 5 - -
Tracer Wire 1766 If g 045 % 754.70 - -
Air Inlet and Removal 1 each | § 2500001 % 2,500.00 - -
Sub-total Water| $§  193,114.70 3 - ¥ -
Pressurized Irrigation
Improvement Quantity Unit Unit Cost Amcunt This Draw Release To Date All Draws
6" Main 1846 If 4000 1§ 73,840.00 $ - b -
6" Valve 15 each | § 1,100.00 | § 16,500.00 b - 3 -
Concrete Valve Box Collar 15 each 300.00 4,500.00 - b -
Fitting 7 each | § 1,150.00 | § 8,050.00 - ] -
Blowaoff 1 gach | § 2,000.00 2,000.00 3 - 3 -
1" Service 38 gach 1,100.00 39,600.00 b - -
Drain 2 gach | § 500.00 1,000.00 - -
Connect to Existing 3 each | § 1,000.00( $ 3.000.00 - -
Tracer Wire 1846 If $ 0451 § 830.70 - 3 -
Sub-total Pressurized Irrigation | §  149,320.70 $ - [ -
Storm Drain
Improvement Quantity Unit Unit Cost Amount This Draw Release To Date All Draws
8" Pipe (SDR-35) 93 If $ 4500 % 4,185.00 3 - 3 -
15" Pipe (RCP) 1149 If b 55.00 | § 63.195.00 $ - $ -
18" Pipe (RCP} 710 If b 70.00 | $  48,700.00 3 - 3 -
60" Manhole 5 each 3.800.00 | $ 19,000.00 3 - 3 -
Curb Face Inlet box 8 each 2,200.00 17.600.00 - $ -
Combo Box 7 each 3,200.00 22,400.00 - E: -
SD Inlet Box 4 each | $ 1,500.00 | § 6,000.00 F - % -
Cannect to Existing 4 each [ $ 250.00 1.000.00 3 - -
Televising 1952 if 3 Q.55 1,073.60 ] - -
Sub-total Storm Drain 184,153.60 3 - $ -




ENT 72649:20017 PG 14 of 16
r R
Streets
Improvement Quantity Unit Unit Cost Amount This Draw Releasa To Date All Draws
3" Asphalt 77850 sf |3 160 [ § 124560.00 3 - 3 -
1.5" Mill & Overlay 20010 sf | § 080 % 15,008.00 $ - $ -
8" Roadbase 77850 sf $ 1.00|$ 77.850.00 $ - b -
18" Imparted Fill 77850 sf $ 2401 % 186,840.00 3 - $ -
24" Curb & Gutter (includes
road base) 4450 i 15 2400 | $ 106,800.00 $ - 5 -
5' Sidewalk (includes road
base) 22050 st [ 8 7.00 154,350.00 $ - 3 -
3' Gravel Shoulder 1980 sf $ 1.00 1,980.00 $ - 3 -
Podestrian ADA Ramp 14 each | 3 1,500.00 21,000.00 $ - $ -
Remove and Dispose
Asphalt 156825 sf 1§ 0.75| % 11,868.75 5 - 3 -
Remove and Dispase of
Caoncrete-lined Ditch 635 If $ 25018 1,587.50 5 - $ -
Survey Monuments 3 each | & 100000 | § 3,000.00 3 - 3 -
Sub-total Streets | §  705,844.25 $ - 3 -
Total $ 1,404,852.40 $ - 3 -
Percent Complete 0%
Percent Release 0%
Total Release $ -
1st Release
2nd Release
3rd Release 10% Warranly $§ 140,485.24
4th Release TOTAL $ 1,545337.64 $ -
Less Prior Draws $0.00
Amount Due This Draw $ .
Total - Remaining Balance $1,545,337.64
Signatures: Street Signs Each Total
Brad Stapley - PW Admin 6l § 20000]8% 1,200.00
Jeff Andersan - City Engineer Inspection Fee $ 1386000

Paul Curtis - PW Inspector

Date:

10

Developer




ENT 724649:2017 P615of 14

Exhibit C

Springyille City Corporation
Development Fees and Recordation Worksheet

Springville
Developrnent Mame: Meadow Walk Mar A Date Submitted:
AMobile:
Ovwner/Contac: Phone: Erl
PC -Preliminary Plan; PC Final Plan: Masch 22, 2016
Gty Counil Finat Approwak: Agril 19, X116 Plat Expiration: April 19, 2017
The followiryt itenns are required to be submitted in order tn omplete the recondation of the subxdivision plat
Recpdred tterms to be Scehmitted After City Councll Approval
Final Drawings with ary el tuired to be made Please sitbenit one (1] 137 X 17" set and an avigiea) pdf Gl on disc

af the (lasl spproved plat aod constrntion draak

MM(MMMM&WM:MWNMWNMMM
recordarion,

cnowledged by of the property and any other parties renuired for

Performence Guarantes Bands sy d 1 the City Engineer.

Water fgfits trancierred to Springlie City snd tendersdt to the City Engineer (if commercial at time of bulding permi)

A o 20wl sigred Develd Ag it (i eppiicatiie)

Approved and signed Covenents, Conditions and Restrictions (i applicatie) - Please Sutwnft with 'Ociginal Sgnatuees |
Recording Prooedure

After the al of the above items have been submitted, the executed plat will then be suhmitted for the signature of the
City Engineer, followred by the Plenming Commission Chair and Gty Attorney, then foncarded to the Mayor and attested
by the City Recorder. Other signatures that may be required are the hrigation Co_ and Questar Gas Co. The plat is then
tzken to the Office of the Utah County Recorder for recording by the Gity. Once the plat &5 recorded, applications for
buikfing permits will be accepted.

The fnliowing fees are required to be pzid in full prior to the plat being recmed autfor barivding permit issoance.

Electrical Extenslon Fees: (GLY 3-6)
Commereiaf amd Lorge Residentiol Devetoprnens Units @ o pe= -
require o written estimate from the Springuile s satimote perunits § 2.790.73
FPower Department
Street Signy: {GLO 3-18) 6 Signs O S0 fSgn= § 1,200.00
Street Trees: (GLR 3-22 ) (10-3600-532) 86 | Trees @ 5315/ Tree s § 27,090.00
Pubilc Warks tntpection Fes (W2l be susessert by the Cty Enginesr) {10-3200-731) (GLAT2-05) 13,£80.00
Offstre Sewer & Storm Dradn
c ) As per Development Agresment 639000
Park Fees In Licu of Wastfields Density Bonus Program (GLE3-27) (46-3600-500) 013,567.00
SUBTOTAL 194.997.73
Utah County Recording Fees: [GLA 3-10} 1 Velin & 530 /Sheet = § 3000
COR'S/Dectarations, Doduments, etr: 36 lon/tnis @S$1/unhs $ 3600
Total § Pages
Frst Page = $10 + 52 #5. sdditions) puge s _____ peges +51ea.unit @ | |um-s -
TOTAL RECORDING FEE = § 66.00
Make all Fees Payatte to Springyilie City.
GRAND TOTAL OF #EES DUE $ 195,063.73




ENT 724649:2017 PG téof 14

Exhibit D

g? Springyville City Corporation
’ Developmeat Fees and Recordation Worksheet

Springvilie
Dewelopment Name: Meadow Walk Plat: A Date Submitted:

Mobile:
Owner/Contact: Phane: E
PC -Prefiminary Plan: PC Final Plan: March 22, 2016
City Coungl Final Approvak April 19, X116 Ptat Expiration: Aprif 18, 2017 _
The foffowing items are to be submitted in order to the recordation of the subdivision plat.

Required items to be Submitted After Clty Council Agprovat

Fina! Drawings with 2ny revisions required to be made. Plazse submit one {1) 11° X 17" set and an originat .pdf e on disc
of the final approved piat and construrtion drawkngs.

Final Pi (WtylarVellum) -Plat shail be certilied by 5 professionzt engleer or banr surveyor end properly exacuted and
acknowliedged by afl owners of the groperty and 2ny ather partias required for recordation.

Monnmmamnemm&mﬂnmﬂneer_

Water Rights transierred to Springville City 2nd tendeved to the Oty Engineer (if commerctal at time of buliding pennit)

Approved xnd signed Develnpment Agresment {if sppiicabis).

Approved snd sipned Covenzats, Conditions and Restrictions (if sppficatvie) — Please Submit with Origial Spnatures |

Recording Procedure
Aﬂertteaﬂofmeaboveitemhavebeenmhmiued,meamnadplaiwﬁlmmhesuhnittaﬂurthesiymrecfme
City Engineer, followed tiy the Planning Commission Chair and City Attomey, then forwarded to the Mayor and attested
by the City Recorder. Other signatures that may be requinzd are the hrigation Co. and Questar Gas Co. The piat is then
tzken: to the Office of the Utah County Recorder for recording by the City. Once the plat is recorded, applicztions for
building permits will be arrepted.

m&mmmmmummuwmmmmmmmwmmm

Electriral Extension Fees: (GLE 3-6)
Commerciof end Large Residertinl Developrents Units @ RS per _ Q2073
require o written estimate from the Springvile 13 estimate peremit= $
Power Deportiment
Street Signs: (GLA 3-14) & Signs @ $200 /Sign= § 1,200.00
Street Trees: (GLY 3-22 ) {10-3600-637) 8§ Teees & 5315/ Tree= § 27,050.00
Putillc Works tnspection Fes {Wl be assecsed by the Oty Englnesr) {10-1200-231) {GLI22-05) 13,850.00
Offshe Sewer & Storm Drain :
Coan As per Developrment Agreament } 6,890.00
Park Fees In Lieu of Westflelds Bensity Banus Program (GLE3-27) (25-3600-300) 103,567.00
SUBTOTAL 194,997.73
Utah County Recording Fees: (GL0 3-10) 1 Veltum @ §30/ Sheet=z § 3000
CLRS/Dedarations, Documents, sor: 6 Lots /Untts @ $1 /unit= $ 36.00
Total ¥ Pages
First Page = $10 + 52 ea. additional page x ____ pages sSteawmt® | |umms=s B
TOTAL RECORDING FEE = $ 66.00
Make all Fees Payzhle to Springyille City.
GRAND TOTAL OF FEES DUE § 195,063.73

10



